The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset)
IMRF

Village $ 2,251,199 557,458 (707,809)
Library 622,151 154,062 (195,613)

SLEP (3,461) (11,732) (18,972)

Totals 2,869,889 699,788 (922,394)

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Regular Plan

Village Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 452,723 125,116 577,839
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 814,522 230,015 1,044,537
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 755,447 208,779 964,226
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (172,242) (47,601) (219,843)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 1,850,450 516,309 2,366,759
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 10,691,673 3,536,732 14,228,405

Total Pension Liability - Ending 12,542,123 4,053,041 16,595,164

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 311,739 86,154 397,893
Contributions - Employees 226,976 62,728 289,704
Net Investment Income 972,829 268,855 1,241,684
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (172,242) (47,601) (219,843)
Other (Net Transfer) 529,070 146,216 675,286

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,868,372 516,352 2,384,724
Plan Net Position - Beginning 10,116,293 3,382,627 13,498,920

Plan Net Position - Ending 11,984,665 3,898,979 15,883,644

Employer's Net Pension Liability 557,458 154,062 711,520

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 103,334 112,870 (9,536)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost — — —
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 7,145 — 7,145
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,493 — 1,493
Changes of Assumptions — — —

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Municipal Employees’ Retirement Fund was
4.50%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.50%) (4.50%) (5.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 15,519,919 12,814,729 10,523,940

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Municipal Employees' Retirement Fund (MERF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 23,828,015 10,707,831 13,120,184

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 241,658 — 241,658
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,057,253 — 1,057,253
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 51,898 — 51,898
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 1,334,540 (1,334,540)
Contributions - Employees — 20,352 (20,352)
Net Investment Income — 301,372 (301,372)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,150,376) (1,150,376) —
Other (Net Transfer) — — —

Net Changes 200,433 505,888 (305,455)

Balances at December 31, 2024 24,028,448 11,213,719 12,814,729

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Municipal Employees' Retirement Fund (MERF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,097,784. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

[…]

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

91

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 49,483,287 37,880,607 28,362,792

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 85,149,151 46,103,134 39,046,017

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,097,861 — 1,097,861
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,874,296 — 5,874,296
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 95,575 — 95,575
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 3,378,325 (3,378,325)
Contributions - Employees — 529,203 (529,203)
Net Investment Income — 4,376,512 (4,376,512)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,656,993) (4,656,993) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (50,898) 50,898

Net Changes 2,410,739 3,576,149 (1,165,410)

Balances at December 31, 2024 87,559,890 49,679,283 37,880,607

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,984,868. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 3,387,990 (717,010) 2,670,980

[…]

member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 45,636,793 34,539,411 25,380,965

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 82,417,112 47,491,070 34,926,042

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,150,800 — 1,150,800
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,695,854 — 5,695,854
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,482,722 — 1,482,722
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 3,200,319 (3,200,319)
Contributions - Employees — 442,521 (442,521)
Net Investment Income — 5,149,621 (5,149,621)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,397,143) (4,397,143) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (76,454) 76,454

Net Changes 3,932,233 4,318,864 (386,631)

Balances at December 31, 2024 86,349,345 51,809,934 34,539,411

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,276,963. December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,591,535 (797,252) 1,794,283

[…]

Balance at December 31, 2024 13,309,977

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

100

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.28%, while the prior valuation used 4.00%. The
following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.28%) (4.28%) (5.28%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 14,596,583 13,309,977 12,192,747

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using current Healthcare Trend Rates, as well as what
the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $ 10,780,515 13,309,977 16,989,021

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized OPEB revenue of $60,296. At December 31, 2024,
the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

101

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ — (3,958,811) (3,958,811)
Change in Assumptions 2,736,961 (2,223,635) 513,326
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 2,736,961 (6,182,446) (3,445,485)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2025 $  (457,501)
2026  (1,200,568)
2027  (948,498)
2028  (438,407)
2029  (392,580)

Thereafter  (7,931)

Total  (3,445,485)

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

102

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are required by the
GASB but are not considered a part of the basic financial statements. Such information includes:

• Schedule Employer Contributions - Last Ten Fiscal Years
   Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund

Sheriff's Law Enforcement Personnel Plan
Municipal Employees' Retirement Fund

   Police Pension Fund
   Firefighters' Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Last Ten Fiscal Years
   Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund